
AV-l l9

M.Com. (Semester-I) Eraminalion

ADVANCED FINANCIAL AND COST ACCOUNTING (Ncw)

Time : Thce Hoursl [Maximum Marks : Il0

N.B, :- (l) All questions are compulsory. Section A and Section B both should be solved.

(2) The figures to thc right indicatc marks to the qucstion.

(3) Give working notcs whcrcver neccasary.

SECIION_A

1. Sales is recorded in :

(a) Trading Account - Cr Side (b) Profit and Loss Account - Cr Side

(c) P & LAppropriation Account (d) Balance Sheet I

2. Creditors will appear on :

(a) Assets side ofBalance Sheet O) Liabilities side ofBalance Sheet

(c) Debit side ofTrading Accouot (d) Dcbitside of P& LAccount I

3, Share means :

(a) A part of Share Capital @) Onc part ofFurniture

(c) PaIt ofliability (d) None ofthese I

4. Goodwill is the difference between the value ofa business enterprise and the sum ofthe

aboYe :

(a) Current fair value O) Fair value

(c) Market valuc (d) Allabove I

5. On a particular date, the Assets of a business are worth Rs. 2,00,000 and its Capital is

Rs. 70,000. Its Liabilities on that date shall be :

(a) Rs.2,70,000 O) Rs. 1,30,000

(c) Rs. 70,000 (d) Rs. 1,10,000 t

6. Calls-in advance is a:

(a) Long'lerm Liability (b) Curcnt Liability

(c) Contingent Ljability (d) None ofthc above t

7. Which sectiod ofthe Companics Act rcquires the Indian Companies to maintain ptoper Books

ofAccounts ?

(a) Section 209 O) Section2ll

(c) Section 214 (d) Section 217 I

8. Absorytion means:

(a) Purchasing an existing company (b) Liquidating one company

(c) Acquiring shares in other company (d) Nonc ofthese I

9. Overhead cosl covers :

(a) Indirect Materials (b) tndircct Labour

(c) Indircct Exp€nses (d) All ofthe above 1

wPzJ166 (Contd.)

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/


10. Labour hrmovcr mcans :

(a) Turnover gcncralcd b) Iahour

(t) Ratr: ofchange in composition oflahour force during a specified period

(c) Eithcr ofthe above

(d) Both ofthe above I

1 l. Raw Materials are direcll) identiliablc as part ol lhc final product and rrre classified as :

(a) Period Costs (b) Fixed Costs

(c) Direct Material (d) Anyoftheabove I

12. Inventory hcld for salc in thc ordinary course of business is known as :

(a) I.inishcd coods O) Rau Materials

(c) Work in progrcss (d) Miscellaneous inventory I

13. Servicc costin8 is used by

(a) Powercencration 1t) Ilospitals

(c) Transport Companies (d) All ofthe above I

14. Which ofthe following "Cost [.'nit" is not used by the organization engaged in providing

sen ices ?

(a) Tonne Km (tt) Passcngcr Km

(c) Kilowan hour (d) Pcr mcter I

15. A Machine workcd 360 hours in a month and standing chargcs arc I-ighting Rs. 97.50, Rent and

Rates Rs. 400, Supervision Chargcs Rs. 100. u'hat is a per hour standing charge l
(a) 16.6 (t) l .0l

(c) 1.66. (d) None ofthese I

16. Concepts that can be attributed to machine hour rate :

(a) Ordinary machine hour rare (b) Composite machine hour rate

(c) Both (a) and (b) (d) Nonc ol the above I

17. Which oithe follou'ing induslries uscs proccss costing method ?

(a) Food Processing (b) Chemicals and Drugs

(c) Texiles (d) All ofthe above I

18. Any loss caused by unexpected carelcssness accident is regarded as :

(a) Estimated loss (b) Abnormal loss

(c) Actual loss (d) Normal loss I

19. Work c€nified is valued at :

(a) Cost Pricc (b) Markct Pricc

(c) Cost or Markct Price whichcver is less (d) F,stimated Pricc I

20. Cash reccivcd on contract is credited to :

(a) Contracl Account (b) Planl^ccount

(c) Work-in-l'rogress Account (d) Con(ructec's Account I

(Conrd )wPZ 8166

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/


SECTION-B

Atsook-kecpo linds the diflbrence in the'ldal Balance amounring to Rs. 2,000 and purs ir in rhe

Suspcnse Account. Laler on, he detects the following erors :

O An itcm of Rs. 3,645 in rcspcct of puchascs retums had bccn wrongly cntcrcd in thc

purchasc book.

(ii) Old furniture sold for Rs. 54,000 had been entered as Rs. 45,000 in Salcs Account.

(iii) Purchases Day Book for the month ofApril,2015 was undercast by Rs. 1.000.

(iv) Sales Day Book of October, 2015 was overcast by Rs. 10,000.

(v) A Fumiture purchased for Rs. 8, 100 was entered in the Furniture Account as Rs. 81 0.

(vi) A Bill for Rs. 10,000 draqn by Ganesh was not ertercd in the Bills Receivable Book.

(vii) A Machincry purchased for Rs. 10,000 was entered in the purchases day book.

Give recti&ing Joumal entries with full narration and prepare Suspcnsc Accor[rt. 12

OR

On 3ld March, 2016 the Balance Sheet ofAditya Company Ltd. was as under :

Liabilitics Its.

Equity Share Capital :

(30,000 Shares of Rs

Clapital I{cscrvc

Profit and Loss A/c

Creditors

Deprecialion l'und :

tand & Building

Plant

l0 each)

45.000

1.50,000

t,80,000

60.000

99.000

6,00015,000

30,000

Thc Pratik Company l,td. decided to purchase the business oflhis company. Using the following

information make thc valuation of Goodwill ofAditya Company Ltd. using Supcr Profit

Merhod:

(i) The normal ratc ofreturn on Capital employed in the busidess olothcr companics having

business similar to that ofAditya Company Ltd. is l0% p.a.

(ii) After providing 507o ofthe profit for taxation the average profit ofthe Aditya Company I-td.

was Rs. 90,000 for the last six years.

(iii) The prcscnt market pricc of Land and Building is Rs. 1,80,000.

(iv) Other Assets are to be taken at Book Value.

(v) A Director of^ditya Company is to be appointed as Director on the Board of Directors

of Pratik Co. Ltd. on an honorarium of Rs. 10,000 p.a. However while calculaling the profit

ofAditya Co., this item was not considered.

(O It is decided that the deprcciation on the increased value ofLand and Building is to be

neglecled.

(vii) 'flre valuation ofGoodwill ofAditya Company Ltd- is to be done at 3 ycars purchasc of
avcrage super profit ofthe company. 12

Rs Assets

3,00,000

50,000

25.000

1,20,000

45,000

5,40,000

Goodwill

land & tsuilding

Plant

Stock

Debtols

RDD

Cash and Bank Balance

1,00,000

1,000

5,40,000

wPZ-A t66 l (Conrd.)

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/


1

I'articular\

Benzo Co. Ltd. has an Authorised Capital of Rs. 20,00.000 in ShiLrcs of Rs. 100 each fhe

Company issued 12,000 Shacs.

Trial Belence

As on 31" March 2017

48.000

6,45.000

8,1,000

6,00,000

r,28.000

84,000

82,000

72,000

2.54.000

80,000

t2,000

92,000

2.48,000

2,82,000

3.40,000

2.80,000

8,00,000

1,04,000

12,0t) 000

74,0S,000

Adjustments:

(i) Closing Srock Rs.4,32,000.

(ii) Depreciation : Lurniturc by 59lo, Machinery by l0%.

(iii) Provide 5% Reservc on Debtors.

Gv) Write off l/5 ofPrcliminary Expenses.

(v) Transfer Rs.2,40,000 for Reserve Fund.

(O Provide Debentue inlerest for one year.

Preparc Final Account of the Company for thc year ending on 3lst lllarch, 2017 and Balance
Shect as on that date in the books ofBenzo Co. Ltd. 12

OR

Share Capital

Land and Building

llesene F und

t.lad Debts

I'urchases and Sales

Salaries

Wages

Preliminary Expenscs

hrterest

Profit and Loss Appropriation A,/c

C'arriage

Stock on (l /4/2016)

Returis

Audit Fec

Freight Charges

Inlerim Dividend

Bills Rcccivable and Bills Payable

Call in Arrears

Cash in hand

Cash at Bank

Gool*ill

Dcbtors and Creditors

Investment

f umiture

69lo Debentures

Bank Overdraft

Plant and Machiner)

10.00.000

55.000

19.20.000

2.48,000

t.81,000

1.60,000

Credits

( lls

r2.00.000

3,20.000

35,60_000

1,64.000

2.18,000

3,46.000

,1

l)chits

Rs.

74,05,000

wPzl r6{i (Conrd.)

I

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/


The Mona Company Ltd. and tle Blue Star Co. Ltd. have agreed to amalgamate. A ncw company

Sun Co. Ltd. has been formcd to takc over the combined concem as on 31r March, 2017; after

negotiation, thc Assets ofth€ tulc companies have been agleed as shown in the fbllowing Balance

Sheet i

B&hnce Sheet of Monr Co- l,td.

Lirbilitics Rs. Asscts Rs.

Capital

(1,00,000 Equity Shares

of Rs. 10 each)

Creditors

Profit and Loss A,/c

10,00,000

80,000

50,000

I-and and Building

Plant a.nd Machinery

Patents

Stock

Dcbtors

Cash at Bank

5,00,000

2.00,000

1,10,000

1,50,000

r,20,000

50,000

11,30,000 11,30,000

Balance Sheet of Blue Star Co. Lad.

Liabilitics Rs. Assets Rs

Capital

(50,000 Shares ofRs. I0 each)

Creditors

Rcservc Fund

Profit and Loss A/c

5,00,000

50,000

50,000

50,000

Land and Building

Plant and Machincry

Goodwill

Stock

Debtors

Cash at bank

3,00,000

2,50,000

50,000

20,000

20,000

10,000

6,5o,ooo 6,50,000

Show the amount payable to each company. Prepare Joumal entrics of each company and

amalgamated Balance Sheet of the oew company. 12

3. "Cost has no usefulness in itself. hs value depends wholly upon the action which managemcnt is

able to take in the light ofthe information they rcceive." Comment on the above statement and

bring out fully the managcrial uses ofcosl Accounting. 12

OR

The books and records of a factory present thc following information for the month of
August,20l7 ofa product :

Direct Expenses 4,000

Direcr labour being 180% of factory overhead 18,000

Cost of Goods sold 70.000

Stock Accounts show the following position :

1'r Aug. 2017 31'r Aug. 2017

Raw Materials 10,800 12,600

Work in progrcss 10,000 13,200

Finished Goods 14,000 18,000

Other inforEltion :

SellingExpenses 3,600

[Office expenses (10% offactory overhead)]

Sales 85,000

You arc required to preparc a statement showing Cost and Profit for the month, 12

5\tyz 8t66 (Conid.)

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/


.1 Mr. Y.S. owns a fleet of E\is and the following information is available ftorn the records maintained

by him :

Numbcr ofBuses 5

Cost ofeach Bus Rs. 2.00.000

Salary ofManager (per month) Rs. 6,000

Salary ofAccountant (per month) Rs. 5,000

Salary ofCleaner (per month) Rs. 2,000

Salary ofMechanic (pcr month) Rs. 4,000

Garage Rent (per month) Rs. 6,000

Iruumncc Premium (per annum) 5Yo

An ral'ta,\ (per bus) Rs. 6,000

Drivcr's Salary (pcr rnonth pcr bus) Rs. 2,000

Annual Repairs (per bus) Rs. 10,000

Totat lile ofa Bus is about 2,00,000 km. A Bus runs in all 30,000 km in a month of which 30%

it nuN empry Petrol consumption is one litre for l0 km @ Rs. 80 per li!e. Oil and other sundries

are Rs. 50 per 100 km.

Calculate the cost ofrurming a Bus per k.m. 12

OR

The following annual charges are incurred in rcspect of a machine where manual labour is

almost nil and where the work is donc by means offive machines of exactly similar type and

specification :

Rs.

(i) Rent and Rates (proportional to the floor space occupied)

fo,'the shop 96,000

(ii) De.prcciatior on cach machine 10,000

(iii) Repairs and mainlcnancc for fivc machines 20,000

(iv) Power (as per metcr) @ Rs. 20 per 16 units consumed

for the shop 75,000

(v) Elcctric charges for light in the shop 10,800

(vi) Altendants : t herc arc t!'o anendants for the five machines and

they are each paid Rs. 1,200 pcr month

(vii) Supcrvision : For the live machines in the shop there is one

Supervisor r*hose enroluments arc Rs. 5,000 per month

(viii) Sundry supplies such as lubricants and cotoo waste etc. for the shop 9,900

(ix) Hire-Purchas€ instalrnent payable for the machines

(including Rs.6.000 as interesr) ' 24,000

(x) The machine uses l0 units ofpower per hour

Calculate the machinc hours rate for the year. 12

(Contd.)w,7 +166 6

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/


5 In a manufacturing concern a certain Product'A yields By Products 'B'and 'C'. The Joint

Expenses are :

Matcrial 10.850

labour 11,500

On Cost 9,500

31r850

Individual Expenses are as follows :

A

(Rs)

Materials 2,800

Iabour 1.950

On Cost 1.450

B

(Rs.)

1,800

1,600

800

C

(Rs.)

1.300

2.100

2,050

6,200 4,200 5,450

Selling Prices are 'N Rs. 32,000,'B'Rs.22,000 and'C'Rs. 15,000. Estimated Profits on

Selling Prices are 'N 40Vo, 'B' 25yo, and 'C' 20%.

Show how would you apportion the Joint Expenses ofmanufacture and also prepaE the Process

Accounts. 12

OR

The foilowing information is available in respect ofa Contract No. 9l Lmdenaken by Mjay & Anil

Building Contractor on lst April, 2016. The Contract Price was for Rs. 29,00,000. The Expenses

incurred during the year ended 31" March,2017 were as under:

Material issued 75.000

Wages Paid 1,10,000

GcncralChargcs 4,000

Plant installcd at site on 1! Oct. 2016 20,000

Material at and on Close 4,000

Wages Accrued due 4,000

Work Certified by Architect 2,00,000

Work completed but not certified by Architect 6,000

Cash Received 1,50,000

Malerial Transferred to Other Contracts 4,000

Matcrial Rcccivcd tiom Other Contracts 1,000

Deprcciation on Plant is to be provided at 10olo per annum.

Prcpare Contract Account and show what part of the contract should be taken credit of 2017,

Profit and Loss Accounl. Also prepare Work-in-Progress Account, show how the value of

Work-in-Progrcss would appear in Balance Sheet as on 31" March,20l7. 12

7WT'Z f 166 n5

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/


http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/

http://www.sgbauonline.com/
http://www.sgbauonline.com/

