WPZ-8166

M.Com. (Semester—I) Examination ADVANCED FINANCIAL AND COST ACCOUNTING (New)

Time: Three Hours [Maximum Marks: 80 **N.B.**:—(1) All questions are compulsory. Section A and Section B both should be solved. (2) The figures to the right indicate marks to the question. (3) Give working notes wherever necessary. SECTION-A 1. Sales is recorded in: (a) Trading Account - Cr. Side (b) Profit and Loss Account – Cr. Side 1 (c) P & L Appropriation Account (d) Balance Sheet Creditors will appear on: 2. (a) Assets side of Balance Sheet (b) Liabilities side of Balance Sheet (c) Debit side of Trading Account (d) Debit side of P & L Account 1 Share means: 3. (b) One part of Furniture (a) A part of Share Capital (c) Part of Liability (d) None of these 1 Goodwill is the difference between the value of a business enterprise and the sum of the above: (a) Current fair value (b) Fair value (d) All above 1 (c) Market value On a particular date, the Assets of a business are worth Rs. 2,00,000 and its Capital is 5. Rs. 70,000. Its Liabilities on that date shall be: (a) Rs. 2,70,000 (b) Rs. 1,30,000 1 (d) Rs. 1,10,000 (c) Rs. 70,000 Calls-in advance is a: 6. (b) Current Liability (a) Long Term Liability (d) None of the above 1 (c) Contingent Liability Which section of the Companies Act requires the Indian Companies to maintain proper Books of Accounts? (b) Section 211 (a) Section 209 (d) Section 217 1 (c) Section 214 8. Absorption means: (a) Purchasing an existing company (b) Liquidating one company (c) Acquiring shares in other company (d) None of these 1 Overhead cost covers: 9. (a) Indirect Materials (b) Indirect Labour (c) Indirect Expenses (d) All of the above 1

(Contd.)

Ì

10.	Lab	our turnover means :						
	(a)	Turnover generated by labour	,					
	(b)	Rate of change in composition of labour for	rce di	iring a specified period				
	(c)	Either of the above						
	(d)	Both of the above			1			
11.	Rav	v Materials are directly identifiable as part of	the :	final product and are classified as:				
	(a)	Period Costs	(b)	Fixed Costs				
	(c)	Direct Material	(d)	Any of the above	1			
12.	Inve	Inventory held for sale in the ordinary course of business is known as:						
	(a)	Finished Goods	(b)	Raw Materials				
	(c)	Work in progress	(d)	Miscellaneous inventory	1			
13.	Serv	vice costing is used by:		•				
	(a)	Power Generation	(b)	Hospitals				
	(c)	Transport Companies	(d)	All of the above	1			
14.		ich of the following "Cost Unit" is not use vices ?	ed by	the organization engaged in provide	ing			
	(a)	Tonne Km	(b)	Passenger Km				
	(c)	Kilowatt hour	(d)	Per meter	1			
15.	A Machine worked 360 hours in a month and standing charges are Lighting Rs. 97.50, Rent and Rates Rs. 400, Supervision Charges Rs. 100, what is a per hour standing charge?							
	(a)	16.6	(b)	1.01				
	(c)	1.66	(d)	None of these	1			
16.	Concepts that can be attributed to machine hour rate:							
	(a)	Ordinary machine hour rate	(b)	Composite machine hour rate				
	(c)	Both (a) and (b)	(d)	None of the above	1			
17.	Whi	ich of the following industries uses process co	osting	g method?				
	(a)	Food Processing	(b)	Chemicals and Drugs				
	(c)	Textiles	(d)	All of the above	1			
18.	Any loss caused by unexpected carelessness accident is regarded as:							
	(a)	Estimated loss	(b)	Abnormal loss				
	(c)	Actual loss	(d)	Normal loss	1			
19.	Wor	k certified is valued at :						
	(a)	Cost Price	(b)	Market Price				
	(c)	Cost or Market Price whichever is less	(d)	Estimated Price	1			
20.	Cas	h received on contract is credited to:						
	(a)	Contract Account	(b)	Plant Account				
	(c)	Work-in-Progress Account	(d)	Contractee's Account	1			

SECTION-B

- 1. A Book-keeper finds the difference in the Trial Balance amounting to Rs. 2,000 and puts it in the Suspense Account. Later on, he detects the following errors:
 - (i) An item of Rs. 3,645 in respect of purchases returns had been wrongly entered in the purchase book.
 - (ii) Old furniture sold for Rs. 54,000 had been entered as Rs. 45,000 in Sales Account.
 - (iii) Purchases Day Book for the month of April, 2015 was undercast by Rs. 1,000.
 - (iv) Sales Day Book of October, 2015 was overcast by Rs. 10,000.
 - (v) A Furniture purchased for Rs. 8,100 was entered in the Furniture Account as Rs. 810.
 - (vi) A Bill for Rs. 10,000 drawn by Ganesh was not entered in the Bills Receivable Book.
 - (vii) A Machinery purchased for Rs. 10,000 was entered in the purchases day book.

Give rectifying Journal entries with full narration and prepare Suspense Account.

12

OR

On 31st March, 2016 the Balance Sheet of Aditya Company Ltd. was as under:

Liabilities		Rs.	Assets		Rs.
Equity Share Capital:	-		Goodwill		45,000
(30,000 Shares of Rs. 1	0 each)	3,00,000	Land & Build	ding	1,50,000
Capital Reserve		50,000	Plant		1,80,000
Profit and Loss A/c		25,000	Stock		60,000
Creditors		1,20,000	Debtors	1,00,000	
Depreciation Fund:			– RDD	1,000	99,000
Land & Building	15,000		Cash and Ba	nk Balance	6,000
Plant	30,000	45,000			
		5,40,000			5,40,000

The Pratik Company Ltd. decided to purchase the business of this company. Using the following information make the valuation of Goodwill of Aditya Company Ltd. using Super Profit Method:

- (i) The normal rate of return on Capital employed in the business of other companies having business similar to that of Aditya Company Ltd. is 10% p.a.
- (ii) After providing 50% of the profit for taxation the average profit of the Aditya Company Ltd. was Rs. 90,000 for the last six years.
- (iii) The present market price of Land and Building is Rs. 1,80,000.
- (iv) Other Assets are to be taken at Book Value.
- (v) A Director of Aditya Company is to be appointed as Director on the Board of Directors of Pratik Co. Ltd. on an honorarium of Rs. 10,000 p.a. However while calculating the profit of Aditya Co., this item was not considered.
- (vi) It is decided that the depreciation on the increased value of Land and Building is to be neglected.
- (vii) The valuation of Goodwill of Aditya Company Ltd. is to be done at 3 years purchase of average super profit of the company.
 12

WPZ—8166 3 (Contd.)

2. Benzo Co. Ltd. has an Authorised Capital of Rs. 20,00,000 in Shares of Rs. 100 each. The Company issued 12,000 Shares.

Trial Balance As on 31st March, 2017

Particulars	Debits	Credits
	(Rs.)	(Rs.)
Share Capital		12,00,000
Land and Building	10,00,000	
Reserve Fund		3,20,000
Bad Debts	55,000	
Purchases and Sales	19,20,000	35,60,000
Salaries	2,48,000	
Wages	1,84,000	
Preliminary Expenses	1,60,000	
Interest		48,000
Profit and Loss Appropriation A/c		6,45,000
Carriage	84,000	
Stock on (1/4/2016)	6,00,000	
Returns	1,28,000	1,64,000
Audit Fee	84,000	
Freight Charges	82,000	
Interim Dividend	72,000	
Bills Receivable and Bills Payable	2,54,000	2,18,000
Call in Arrears	80,000	
Cash in hand	12,000	
Cash at Bank	92,000	
Goodwill	2,48,000	
Debtors and Creditors	2,82,000	3,46,000
Investment	3,40,000	
Furniture	2,80,000	
6% Debentures		8,00,000
Bank Overdraft		1,04,000
Plant and Machinery	12,00,000	
-	74,05,000	74,05,000

Adjustments:

- (i) Closing Stock Rs. 4,32,000.
- (ii) Depreciation: Furniture by 5%, Machinery by 10%.
- (iii) Provide 5% Reserve on Debtors.
- (iv) Write off 1/5 of Preliminary Expenses.
- (v) Transfer Rs. 2,40,000 for Reserve Fund.
- (vi) Provide Debenture interest for one year.

Prepare Final Account of the Company for the year ending on 31st March, 2017 and Balance Sheet as on that date in the books of Benzo Co. Ltd.

OR

WPZ—8166 4 (Contd.)

The Mona Company Ltd. and the Blue Star Co. Ltd. have agreed to amalgamate. A new company Sun Co. Ltd. has been formed to take over the combined concern as on 31st March, 2017; after negotiation, the Assets of the two companies have been agreed as shown in the following Balance Sheet:

Balance Sheet of Mona Co. Ltd.

Liabilities	Rs.	Assets	Rs.
Capital		Land and Building	5,00,000
(1,00,000 Equity Shares		Plant and Machinery	2,00,000
of Rs. 10 each)	10,00,000	Patents	1,10,000
Creditors	80,000	Stock	1,50,000
Profit and Loss A/c	50,000	Debtors	1,20,000
		Cash at Bank	50,000
	11,30,000		11,30,000

Balance Sheet of Blue Star Co. Ltd.

Liabilities	Rs.	Assets	Rs.
Capital		Land and Building	3,00,000
(50,000 Shares of Rs. 10 each)	5,00,000	Plant and Machinery	2,50,000
Creditors	50,000	Goodwill	50,000
Reserve Fund	50,000	Stock	20,000
Profit and Loss A/c	50,000	Debtors	20,000
		Cash at bank	10,000
	6,50,000		6,50,000

Show the amount payable to each company. Prepare Journal entries of each company and amalgamated Balance Sheet of the new company.

12

"Cost has no usefulness in itself. Its value depends wholly upon the action which management is able to take in the light of the information they receive." Comment on the above statement and bring out fully the managerial uses of Cost Accounting.

OR

The books and records of a factory present the following information for the month of August, 2017 of a product:

Direct Expenses	4,000
Direct labour being 180% of factory overhead	18,000
Cost of Goods sold	70,000

Stock Accounts show the following position:

	1st Aug. 2017	31st Aug. 2017
Raw Materials	10,800	12,600
Work in progress	10,000	13,200
Finished Goods	14,000	18,000

Other information:

Sales

Selling Expenses	3,600
[Office expenses (10% of factory overhead)]	

You are required to prepare a statement showing Cost and Profit for the month.

12

85,000

WPZ 8166 5 (Contd.)

4. Mr. Y.S. owns a fleet of taxis and the following information is available from the records maintained by him:

Number of Buses		5
Cost of each Bus	Rs.	2,00,000
Salary of Manager (per month)	Rs.	6,000
Salary of Accountant (per month)	Rs.	5,000
Salary of Cleaner (per month)	Rs.	2,000
Salary of Mechanic (per month)	Rs.	4,000
Garage Rent (per month)	Rs.	6,000
Insurance Premium (per annum)		5%
Annual Tax (per bus)	Rs.	6,000
Driver's Salary (per month per bus)	Rs.	2,000
Annual Repairs (per bus)	Rs.	10,000

Total life of a Bus is about 2,00,000 km. A Bus runs in all 30,000 km in a month of which 30% it runs empty. Petrol consumption is one litre for 10 km @ Rs. 80 per litre. Oil and other sundries are Rs. 50 per 100 km.

Calculate the cost of running a Bus per k.m.

12

12

OR

The following annual charges are incurred in respect of a machine where manual labour is almost nil and where the work is done by means of five machines of exactly similar type and specification:

	\cdot	Rs.
(i)	Rent and Rates (proportional to the floor space occupied)	
	for the shop	96,000
(ii)	Depreciation on each machine	10,000
(iii)	Repairs and maintenance for five machines	20,000
(iv)	Power (as per meter) @ Rs. 20 per 16 units consumed	
	for the shop	75,000
(v)	Electric charges for light in the shop	10,800
(vi)	Attendants: There are two attendants for the five machines and	
	they are each paid Rs. 1,200 per month	
(vii)	Supervision: For the five machines in the shop there is one	
	Supervisor whose emoluments are Rs. 5,000 per month	
(viii)	Sundry supplies such as lubricants and cotton waste etc. for the shop	9,900
(ix)	Hire-Purchase instalment payable for the machines	
	(including Rs. 6,000 as interest)	24,000
(x)	The machine uses 10 units of power per hour	
Cal	culate the machine hours rate for the year.	

5. In a manufacturing concern a certain Product 'A' yields By Products 'B' and 'C'. The Joint Expenses are:

	31,850
On Cost	9,500
Labour	11,500
Material	10,850

Individual Expenses are as follows:

	A	В	C
	(Rs.)	(Rs.)	(Rs.)
Materials	2,800	1,800	1,300
Labour	1,950	1,600	2,100
On Cost	1,450	800	2,050
	6,200	4,200	5,450
Labour	1,950 1,450	1,600	2,100 2,050

Selling Prices are 'A' Rs. 32,000, 'B' Rs. 22,000 and 'C' Rs. 15,000. Estimated Profits on Selling Prices are 'A' 40%, 'B' 25%, and 'C' 20%.

Show how would you apportion the Joint Expenses of manufacture and also prepare the Process Accounts.

OR

The following information is available in respect of a Contract No. 91 undertaken by Vijay & Anil Building Contractor on 1st April, 2016. The Contract Price was for Rs. 29,00,000. The Expenses incurred during the year ended 31st March, 2017 were as under:

Material issued	75,000
Wages Paid	1,10,000
General Charges	4,000
Plant installed at site on 1st Oct. 2016	20,000
Material at Hand on Close	4,000
Wages Accrued due	4,000
Work Certified by Architect	2,00,000
Work completed but not certified by Architect	6,000
Cash Received	1,50,000
Material Transferred to Other Contracts	4,000
Material Received from Other Contracts	1,000

Depreciation on Plant is to be provided at 10% per annum.

Prepare Contract Account and show what part of the contract should be taken credit of 2017, Profit and Loss Account. Also prepare Work-in-Progress Account, show how the value of Work-in-Progress would appear in Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2017.

